BY ALDS. MURPHY, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, ZAMARRIPA, COGGS, LEWIS, SPIKER, PEREZ, RAINEY, DODD, STAMPER

Resolution congratulating and recognizing Chester and Vera Gardeski on 71 years of marriage.

WHEREAS,

## CHESTER AND VERA GARDESKI

celebrated the occasion of their 71st wedding anniversary on February 3, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Chester "Chet" and Vera Gardeski first met through mutual friends while Chet was with the National Guard at Mitchell Field after he returned home from serving during World War II, and the couple entered into holy matrimony at St. Anthony of Padua on Blue Mound Road (now St. Vincent Pallotti) on February 3, 1951 that served as the beginning of a blissful and loving marriage; and

**WHEREAS**, Chet and Vera Gardeski were blessed with a wonderful and loving family that includes four children, one grandchild and two great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Chet and Vera Gardeski after more than 70 years of marriage have stated that the key to a long and successful marriage is to share common interests and keep things interesting, and to accomplish this the couple has jointly stayed active in churches together, and surrounded themselves with a supportive and dynamic group of friends, among other activities; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Chet and Vera Gardeski on their 71<sup>st</sup> wedding anniversary and wishes for them continued success and prosperity in the future; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Chet and Vera Gardeski.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Russell W. Stamper, II, and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2022.